REPUBLIC OF KENYA
PUBLIC PROCUREMENT ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD

APPLICATION NO. 16 /2016 OF 10™ MARCH, 2016

BETWEEN
UNIBEE CONSTRUCTION LIMITED......oeeeoen APPLICANT
AND
ATHI WATER SERVICES BOARD................ PROCURING ENTITY

Review against the decision of the Athi Water Services Board (AWSB)
Meeting No0.12/2015-2016 held on 5t February, 2016, in the matter of
Tender No. BADEA/AWSB/OWSP/GoK/01/2015 for Oloitoktok Water
Supply and Sanitation Project: Rehabilitation and Augmentation of
Oloitoktok Water Supply and Sewera ge for Oloitoktok Town.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT

1. Paul Gicheru - Chairman
2. Nelson Orgut - Member
3. Rosemary Gituma - Member
4. Hussein Were - Member
IN ATTENDANCE

1. Philemon Kiprop - Secretariat

2. Shelmith Miano - Secretariat




e




PRESENT BY INVITATION

Applicant 16/2016 — Unibee Construction Ltd

1. Geoffrey Maina - Advocate

2. Francis Kabuchu - Legal Assistant
3. Kimondo J. Maina - Director

4. Mosses Muturi - Engineer

Procuring Entity — Athi Water Services Board

1. Charles Njuguna - Advocate
2. Gabriel Maina - Pupil

3. Rose Nyaga - Ag. CEO

4. Jones Mwinzi - SCM

5. Ann Gacheri - SPO

6. Simon Mwaniki - SCDO

7. Julius Serei . Engineer

8. Emily Kyalo - Legal

9. CeaserThure

Engineer, Runji & Partners

10.Teddy Gichaba

Engineer, Runji& Partners

Interested Parties

Applicant 17-2016 — Magic General Construction Ltd

1. George Kamau - Advocate

I~






2. Denis Juma - Advocate

3. Akoko Donald - QS

4. Teresa Wambui - Office Manager
Machiri Limited

1. Eng. ]. M. Macharia - MD, Machiri Limited
THE BOARD’S DECISION

Upon hearing representations from the parties and the interested
candidate and upon considering the information in the documents

before it, the Board decides as follows:-

BACKGROUND OF AWARD

INTRODUCTION

The Government of Kenya, represented by Athi Water Services Board
(AWSB) which is a state corporation under the Ministry of Water and
Irrigation (MWI), received funding from the Arab Bank for Economic
Development in Africa (BADEA) for implementation of the
Rehabilitation of Water Supply and Sewerage for Oloitokitok Town
Project. The Government of Kenya applied part of the proceeds from the
fund for implementation of Oloitokitok Water Supply and Sanitation

project.

Advertisement

The invitation for bids was published in the “The Standard” and “The
Daily Nation” newspapers on 22nd October, 2015.The bids were to be






submitted on 3rd December, 2015 at 12 noon after a 40-days bidding
period.

Pre-Bid Site Visit

A pre-bid site visit was conducted on 5t November, 2015 as specified in

Clause 5.6 of the Instructions to Bidders.

Bid Closing/Opening

Out of the No.58 Firms that were provided with the bid documents, a
total of 14 No. firms submitted their bids by the deadline for bid

submission which was 3 December, 2015 at 12.00 noon.

Announced Bid Prices

The read out bid price (as entered in the Form of Bid) for each bidder

and as announced in the order of bid opening is shown in, Table 2.2

below.
No Name of Firm Bid Price as Disc.
Final Price | Ranking
read out(Kshs) | (%)
1. | Yomason 980,392,212.35
Nil 980,392,212.35 |13
Contractors Ltd
2. | Machiri Limited 912,793,505.52 3% 887,173,642.75 |8
3. | Abdulhakim 875,555,937.47
Ahmed Bayusuf & 12% 875,555,937.47 |7
Sons
4. | Penelly 845,223,494.38
Construction & Nil 845,223,494.38 |4
Engineering Ltd







5. | Lee Construction | 895,831,031.64
Nil 895,831,031.64 (10
Ltd
6. | Unibee 679,738,830.15
Nil 679,738,830.15 |1
Construction Lid
7. | Zamawa 1,150,376,036
Construction Co. Nil 1,217,815,832 14
Lid
8. | Vaghjiyani 894,941,801*
Nil 894,941,801 9
Enterprises Limited
9. | Javaland 732,399,907.00
Nil 732,399,907 2
Contractors Ltd
10.| Telemart Ltd 853,885,591.78 | Nil 853,885,591 5
11.| Njuca Consolidated | 924,354,671.36
Co. Ltd Nil 924,354,671 12
12.| Newage Developers | 920,777,640.98
& Construction Co. Nil 920,777,640 11
Ltd
13.| Magic General | 868,021,884.25 [12.25
868,021,884 6
Contractors %
14| NGM Company and | 838,044,823.68
Funan Contractors Nil 838,044,823 3

Ltd JV

Evaluation of Bids







PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION OF BIDS

The submitted Bids were examined to ascertain if all the required
documentation had been submitted and if they were in compliance with

the stipulated requirements of the Bid Documents.

Preliminary examination was aimed at determining Bids that were
complete, valid and substantially responsive to the requirements of the
Bid Documents and therefore were to be considered for further

evaluation.

The following items were examined:-

a) Eligibility

b) Duly signed Letter of Bid [in the required format and duly signed by
an authorised signatory]

¢) Duly signed/initialled pages of the bid where entries had been made
as required in ITB Clause 20.2;

d) Duly sealed Power of Attorney;

e) Bid Security of the specified amount in the specified form and for the
specified validity period;

f) Duly filled-in and priced Bill of Quantities [basic completeness check
only];

g) Duly completed Qualification Information Form and required
attachments, and any other supplementary material required to be
completed and submitted by the Bidder as specified in the Bid
Documents [basic completeness check only];

h) Joint Venture Agreement in the case of a Joint Venture Bid;

i) Details of proposed Sub-Contractor for Photovoltaic System

6






j) No. of submitted Bid documents as required - one original Bid
document and four matching copies organised in an orderly manner;

k) Bid completed in the English language, as required; authorised
foreign language translations for some of the requested documents
were also checked.

Preliminary examination of the Fourteen (14) Bids that were received

was carried out to determine if these were complete and responsive in

accordance with the requirements of the Bidding Documents.

Eligibility

The examination revealed the following:-

e  All Bidders were found to be from eligible countries;

) All Bidders were found to have no conflict of interest with the
project as declared in their bid;

| All Bidders were duly registered legal entities as per the submitted

registration documents.

Bid Security

Fourteen Bidders submitted their Bids accompanied with a Bid Security
of 2% of the Bid Price as specified in the Bid Documents. However,
Bidder No.7, Zamawa Construction Co. submitted an insurance bid
security  instead of an unconditional Bank Bid Security as specified in

the bidding document. The Bidder was therefore disqualified.

Completeness of Bids

J The Bids were further examined for completeness to verify if: They

were complete;






Erasures, interlineations, additions or other changes made were

initialled by the authorised signatory to the Bid.

All bids were found compliant.

Substantial Responsiveness of Bids

The Bids were examined for substantial responsiveness as required in

the Bidding Document. The Bids were examined to verify whether they

conformed to all the terms, conditions and specifications of the Bidding

Document, without material deviation or reservation such as the

following:-

Any bidder objecting to bear required responsibilities and
liabilities (i.e. performance guarantee, insurance coverage, etc.);
Any bidder taking exception to critical provisions such as

applicable laws, taxes and duties.

The following non-conformities were found:-

Bidder No.7, Zamawa Construction Co. submitted an insurance
bid security instead of an unconditional Bank Bid Security
Bidder No. 9 did not attached a certificate of site visit and a power
of attorney

Bidder No. 10 did not submit a duly signed letter of bid and power
of attorney

Bidders No. 13, Magic General Contractors, submitted incomplete
BoQs for Ablution Blocks — Pages 107 & 112 were missing.

The bidders were disqualified at this stage.

Results of Preliminary Examination







From the Preliminary Examination of Bids, the following Ten (10) out of
Fourteen (14) bids received were determined to be materially responsive
and therefore accepted for detailed qualification, evaluation and
comparison of their Bids.

* Bidder NO. 2 provided a discount of 3% in this Letter of Tender giving
a corrected Tender Sum of Kshs 890,475,606.97

** Bidder No. 3 submitted a Tender sum of Kshs 875,555,937.47 which
included 12% discount in the BoQ summary. Therefore the corrected
Tender sum was Kshs 1,060,904,651.00

DETAILED EVALUATION AND QUALIFICATION

General

The Ten (10) Bidders that passed the preliminary qualification criteria
had their bids subjected to detailed evaluation.

Corrections of arithmetic errors and unconditional discounts

The Ten bidders (10) that passed to the preliminary examination state
were checked for arithmetic errors in accordance with Clause 5.5 of the

Instructions to Bidders to arrive at corrected bid prices.

All the Ten (10) bidders had computational errors.

410 Results of Detailed Examination / Evaluation of Bids

Bid

S/N Read out | Corrected Bid
o. | Name of Bidder Price (KHz) Price (KHz)

1,096,122,124.0
! Yomason Contractors Ltd 980,392,213.35 |9







2 Machiri Ltd 887,173,642.75 | 890,475,606.97
Abdulhakim Ahmed Bayusuf & 1,060,904,651.0
3 875,555,937 .47
Sons 0
Penelly Construction &
4 845,223,494.38 | 869,719,747.63
Engineering
5 Lee Construction Lid 895,831,031.64 | 888,527,945.64
6 Unibee Construction Ltd 679,738,830.16 | 730,768,979.47
1,187,612,575.0
8 Vaghjiyani Enterprises Limited | 894,941,801.00 .
1,048,031,059.4
11 | Njuca Consolidated Co. Ltd 924,354,671.36 )
Newage Developers &
12 920,777,640.98 | 922,861,708.81
Construction Co. Ltd
14 | NGM & Funan Company Ltd 838,044,823.68 |901,396,205.41

Post Qualification for a few bidders is sampled because of the long

List

A) BIDDER NO. 6: UNIBEE CONSTRUCTION LTD

Post-qualification evaluation has been carried out to confirm the
information for the bidder with the lowest price. Unibee Construction
Ltd was selected as having submitted the lowest bid price and therefore
it was subjected to a post-qualification evaluation in order to determine
to the Employer’s satisfaction that the bidder was substantially
responsive and met the qualifying criteria specified in Section VIII,
Evaluation and Qualification Criteria of the bidding document. Post

qualification evaluation was carried out Pursuant to Section III of the






Evaluation and Qualification Criteria and in compliance to the ITBs

clause 8.1.1

Eligibility

Criteria Requirement Proposed

Nationality Nationality in | -The company is Kenyan

accordance with ITB
8.1.1

(From Arab, African or
African-Arab

Contractors)

-registered in
2010

Meets the criteria

11







PLIJLID S}39W DUIY

uonednI
Buipuad ou sey way ayy -

“12pp1g 3} JsureSe paaJosaI se pajeary
3q [[BYS PpuUE YoM )J3U SJI3pplg )
3o (2,06) yuadiad A1g weyyy azow Juasaidaz
jou [ej0} ur [eys uonedni Surpuad v

uone3nry urpuad

BLIJJLID S]23Ul DUIY

sIeaA dAYJ I5E]
Ay} ur SpPeRuUod jo adueuntojrad
-uou Jo A103SNy ou Sey ULy JyJ, -

‘parsneyxa
u22q aABY IBpPPIq Y} O) J[QB[IEAR SOUEISUT
readde e ateym pue ‘penuod aandadsar
) IOpun  WSIURYIR  UOUN[OSIY
andsiq a3 YIIM 32UBPIODDE Ul PIA[OSAT
u2aq sey jey auo st uonedny 1o andsip
pemes Ay v c-uoneSyi 1o sandsip
Po[RIRs A[nJ uo uoneWLIOJUT [[E UO paseq
‘uoissnugns uonedrdde 10j surpeap ay
03 Joud s1ead (G) AL 1SE[ Y3 URPIM INIJO0
jou prp Penuod e jo sdueunrojrad-uoN

$1ORIIU0) SUTULIOJI3 J-UON] JO AIOISTH

pasodoig

juawarmbay

l10pel-qng

HONVINAQOINIAd-NON LOVILNOD TVONRIOLSIH

AOLOVA

SOUBWIIOLIS J-UON] 15eU0D) [eDLI0)SIH







PLI3JLID D]} 199U JOU S0P ULIY Y],

‘payoene
st yoord Arejuaumdop ou ‘IPAdMOY
‘suonMYSUl [eDuUERUT) woxy
paureiqo aq J[eys 000°000°04SUSA
jeyp pajedtpur Jauyny aaey Asyf
"000°000°0€SYSY JO sSuruIEs paurejal
pue 000°000°05'SYs Jo [exded areys
B 3ARY 0] pajedtpul sey WLy oyl

(000°000°0ST "sus)
2w UAIS duo Aue je Syjuow 93IY) 10 SIOM

sy} purny Ap@jenbape 01 sjusurarmbar [epueuy
ayl uawarmbar mofj-ysed 3uimoroj ayy (1)

;199w 03 sjuswiAed aduUBApE [ENJORINIOD
Aue uey; 1910 ‘suesawr [epuRUY IBYI0 pue
JIpaId JO SaUM] ‘S)3sse [eal paldquuniuaun ‘sjasse
pmbr se yons saomosar [epueuy ‘jo Aiqefreae
10 ‘0} SSaddE JJRISUOWDP ISNul Iapplg YL

S22.IN0SIY [eloueUry

08'04S'8TH'TTL "SUSY St s194 aAY 1se]
alp 10J J2AOUWIN] [eNUUe dFeIaAe Y],

“sIeak (G ) AL ISE[ Ol UTUIIM
‘pajerduiod 10 ssaiBord ur s)0EUOD 10] PIATRIAL
sjuowiAed paymIad (103 Se pajemdred ‘000°000°009
‘SYS) JO JAOWIN} [enuue 9FeIIAR WNWIUTA

IAaouImnj renuuy/ mmmhm><

‘punos A[enueuy

SI Wy JY) HUIY puan Supfewr
jgoxd B moys sjuduIdjes AL
y10T 7%

“Aymiqeyyord
wizdy  Juop  aapdadsoxd  si pue  uonisod
[eIOURUY SI9PPIq A} JO SSIUPUNOS JUIIIMD
au} ajensucwap 03 s1edk [g] AL ISe[ 3} 10§
‘13fordwy a3 03 a[qeidande sjusuIRE)s [RIDURUY

€107 ‘TI07 ‘II0T ‘0107 10J sjunodde | IO ‘A1Umod s,19ppiq ays Jo me| a\p Aq paxmbaz 2OUBWIIOJID ]
pajipne papruiqns sey Wiy 3L |J0U JT 10 S}93YS sdue[eq PaIjIpne Jo UOISSIUqng | [eUeBUL] [eoL103STH
EenpPy paxmnbay 10eg-qng

SDUBULIOJIS ] PUE UOHRNIS [RIOUBUL] AOLOVA

TonjenjIg [eloueur]







PLIDJLID 1]} }99UI JOU S0P IdPPIq NYL

‘spoiawr 33 az1s [ed1sAyd ‘Aixajdurod jo suray
ur xejnus st spafoxd aaoqe ay) jJo suou ‘IPAIMOY]
(L10Z) 08°665°€18'00Z°SYS 1€ panjea
qIN 10j 13floig uoneSiuy ueueg eSuLmip
(ET0T) ST'L99'P86'8ETSYSH I8

panjea gIN 10§ Paford uoneSrul DIMPDBIM (11

(TI0Z) E7'PBL0E0FOT SYSY

je panjea gIN 103 Paforg uoneluuy wsnsn (1

:PDPN[OUT UIPIAD

(tm

‘sjuawraxmbay] s, 1ofodwig
‘IA UOND3G Ul PaquIdsap Se SONSLIIOBILYD
INI0 10 ASorouyoay /spoylaw
‘Ayxardurod 9Z1S TeotsAyd
3y} uo paseq aq [[eYs AITe[IUIS aY ], ‘SHI0M
pasodord a3 03 zequms aie jeyy pue
paajdwiod Affenueisqns pue Aqnjssasons
usaq aaey Jeyl ‘AdUdLmMD  I[QHISAUOD
A1P21y e ur juspeamba 10 (000°000°00L)
UOI[TIN  paIpuny uaAdg  sBullIys
eAUd)] ISE3] JB JO enjeA B PIM  ded
‘ s1e34 () AL ISE[ S UNJIIM SIORLUOD ()

Sunroddns yum 3saq 3y Jo awrog ‘spoaford [eraaas | auo ISEI] JB UT “1010RIIUOIQNS 10 ‘J0PPBNU0D | adusLtadxy
10§ sajedynIad uona[durod paydepe sey wny YL | JuswaBeurw ‘10)denU0d se uonedonie(e) oyadg
"TE3A oE3 UI S|juout (g)
auTu Jsed[ 1B Ul £JIALOR 1M pUR ‘DuI[peap
uoissnuqns  suoneddde oy o3 soud
‘spoaload voneSun ur urzieads ATurewr | s1eak [G] 9ATL] JSe] S SB[ JE JOJ 10}OBIIUOD
s1eak JAY JSB[ 9} 10J I01DEIUOI-QNS/I0}Jenuod |judwadeuew 10 ‘I0)0BIUOIGNS ‘I0)Penjuod | adustadxy
utew B 2q O] pajensuowdp sey uly  SYyJ | Jo 20 a9yl ur Spenuoed wLpun duaLedxy [BI2UdN)
[enPy paimbay
aoueLadxyg 10ped

asuamadxy







L |

PLI3}LID 2duauadxa o131ads ayj 399w Jou op s19ppiq YL

ELIJJLID 1) }93W JOU S0P IdPPIq YL
Pajedtpul joN -
yiuow 1ad guagps Jo uopdnpoad 33a1dU0)

PoIEITPUT JON -
puow 13d guIppS JO SUOTIRAEIXD SIOMIITE YNy

PLISILID 3Y) J2w Jou sey 13ppiq 3y, -
SI3M3S JO UOLINI)SUOD
ur qe je adusuadxe ou sey wiIy dyl -
unjo1 AP1ewrxoxdde 103
unuQcH 193w 1ajawrer(] Jo sadid ramas jo Surdeq
BLI3JLID 3Y} J9WX JOU SB\ IDPPIq L -
p=3edrput
jou sadid jo 1ejowr sojswrer] pue adAy \pBua -
. aurayds uorjeSiy
purs] 10y aurpdid uny gz jo uoyonysuo) -
awayds uonedLy
A 10) aurpdid un] gg jJo uononnsuo) -
a8uay ur unjpr A[areurxordde yo unmgz
2w 13)wer( jo surewr adid 13jem jo Surder -

puow
1ad gupps jo uononpoid 3ja1dU0) (AD)

yuowt 1ad gwiggps

JO SUOIBARIXD SYIOMUYEd ng (I
‘unjp1 A[a)ewrxordde 10y unupcy 1219w
1aurer jo sadid 1amas jo Suifeq (1)
P 3uay ut unjoL

Apreunxoadde jo unmggz 1919w 131WrRIq
jo surewr adid 1sjem jo Suide] (1)
:sanagoe Aoy Sutmoroy ayy

ur 2duatadxe umuwunur e ‘aaoqe (B)ZHT
ur pajemdps pouad a3 Surmp pamndaxa
S]OBIUOD IS0 IO da0oqe N 10 (g

dousrtadxy
dywadg







J9W JOU BLIDILID

(Butwautduy

‘pasodoid jou jeIS pug IN Gl ALY -2sq) ‘g juaSe 9jIg JuUBISISSY
€ [/
o€ 7 (Surseawndug
RLISILID 199N .
. [AL) dsg) [ Judde )G juelsssy €
BLI9ILID SJOSJN
Ge S 0¥ 0T (3199 ynm pasaisiday
‘pPoI9)SI3NY
‘Buusaurduyg A1) tasg) Jualy Ag| g
BLISILID 193N
/ juareambyg
jou saop ! juaGe ay1s se 0z 8 9z ST
souantadxa  {pareysiday] 10 MET WM patRIsISoy “SursourSug
[IADD) "28q ‘198eury yolo1g I
p1d prg ut pa
paixmbay
ur  Idqump quny | xnbay
SHTRWY passassy passassy
(sreak) | (s1ead) adusuadxy
uonIsod | ‘oN

duaLadxy I TR

oM

JeloL







LD SISO 01 2 i = 139UT3Ur [EITURYDIA-OIII3[] /
19U JOU BLIJLL)
‘uogonysuo)) Surping 0 8 Iz S
up dig  sey  jeis Sumreaut3ug [TAI) W (INQ) USWBIO | 9
J9U JOU BLIAILL)
uwwmmmmmm Ay 9q e Z - .
PMOd 2dUaY pajels (Burfeamg
jou suonesyren pue -osg) 10AaAmg ajenpels) oN [ S
J9UI JOU BLI9)LID
‘pasodoxd jou jyeis pug IN JUON
€ §| (quspeamby 10 SureauBug 11a1) 5g)
g 8 s1souSuyg juawamsedjy /siosialadng
PLISYLID 199N uononysuocy) ON ¢ SEd] I | ¥
(s1eak) | (s1ead) avuduadxy
uonisoJ | 'oN

asuauadxy syI0p TefIuIg

JI0M [elo L







The bidder does not meet the personnel criteria

Equipment

The bidder has confirmed availability of the following equipment as per

the requirement of the bidding document.

Minimum Assessed
Equipment Type and|Number Number
No. | Characteristics required |Required | in bid Remarks
Meets
1. | Wheel loader 2.0m? 1 2 criteria
Dump 15t Meets
2.| Trucks/Tipper 15t 4 4 criteria
Not
3. | Batching Plant 15m?2/hr 1 0 proposed
Agitator Premix concrete Meets
4. | Trucks 4.5m?3 2 2 criteria
Meets
5. | Compressor S5m3/min |2 2 criteria
Caterpillar Meets
6. | Bulldozer Dé 1 2 criteria
' Meets
7.| Hydraulic Excavator 1.5m3 2 3 criteria
Vibration Roller Meets
8. 10t 1 1 criteria
Generator Meets
9. 200KVA |1 1 criteria
Not
10.| Water Tanker/ Bowser 15m3 1 0 proposed
Meets
11.| Water Pumps 2 5 criteria

The bidder meets the equipment criteria; the two items not proposed

can be addressed at negotiation.







Conclusion

From the evaluation of Financial Resources, General and Specific
Experience, Personnel, and Equipment the firm was found Not
Qualified to undertake the rehabilitation and augmentation

Oloitokitok water supply and sanitation project.

BIDDER NO. 2: MACHIRI LTD

Post-qualification evaluation has been carried out to confirm the
information for the bidder with the Fifth lowest evaluated Bid Price.
Machiri Ltd was selected as having submitted the Fifth lowest
evaluated bid price and therefore it was subjected to a post-qualification
evaluation in order to determine to the Employer’s satisfaction that the
bidder is substantially responsive and meets the qualifying criteria
specified in Section VIII, Evaluation and Qualification Criteria of the
bidding document. Post qualification evaluation was carried out
Pursuant to Section III of Evaluation and Qualification Criteria and in

compliance to the ITBs clause 8.1.1

Eligibility
Criteria Requirement Proposed
Nationality Nationality in | The firm was registered in

8.1.1 All directors are Kenyan.

(From Arab, African or [ The bidder meets
African-Arab criteria
Contractors)

-2

accordance with ITB|Kenya in 18t June 2009.







*BLIDILID S129IN]
‘04,06 JO 3[gEMO[[E WINUIIXEW

dY} uet} SSaf DU ‘YMOM JBU STY JO 9%GT
Aporeurnrxoidde st junoure uoye3uy sousy
‘000°TFS’Z9E SUSM ST YHom 1pu aZelsay
“6€9°001 “pSSysy Sunumoure puawfivd auy
Jo uorsuapxa aof wwps Aayg -9€709°971'L81
sysy] Sunumowry  [10T/%¢/IDSMN  ON
1PeRuod 0} Padsar yum Luedwo)) aeiamag

pue 1jepy A1) 1qorreN M uonednr

“12pp1d a3 jsurede paajosax

se pajean) aq [[eYys pue Yyom jau sJIappig
a3 o (o4,06) yuadrad A1 ueyy axow juasaidax

Sutpuad aAey S30p 31 pajedIpul sey wly SYJ |jou [ejo ur qreys uonedny Surpuad v uoyeSnr] Sutpusg
"pajsneyxa
U3aq aAey IIppIq 3Y) 0] 3[qe[ieAe SadUR)SUL
eadde e azaym pue ‘penuod 3andadsai
BLISILID S199A] | 9Y} I9pun WSIURYIIA uoynjosay ayndsiq 2y
UM 2DUBPIOIE UT PIAJOSI U23q Sey Jelj} duo
s1 uonye3n1y 10 ayndstp parpas Ay v ‘uonednyg
10 sondsip papds Ay U0 UOHBULIOJUL [[e
uo paseq ‘uoisstuqns uonediidde 105 suijpeap
-spenuod |ayy o} toud sieak (g) aALg ise[ 3y} uyiMm S1oRIUOD)
Sururopzad-uou jo A103sTy ou sey uuy A | Md00 jou pIp Penuod e jo duewojsad-uoN | SunuIojdJ-uoN jo A10)STH
pasodoxrg juawaimbay iope]-qng
FONVINIOIIII-NON LOVILNOD TVORIOLSIH HOLOVA |

QJueull

[0JI9 [-UON] 10BUO0.) [BJLIOISTH







BLID)LID S)99W I3pplg
(poyoene 12319[ 995)
000°000°00%
‘sysy oiydn - asjuereno
yueg pue (0000009 ‘sUST
0} dn - yerpiaao yueg DIN (1
*S3DINOSAI [ROURULJ
JO DUIPIAD paypene sey ULy ayL

(000°000°0ST "SuUs>)
‘auIr) USAL3 auo Aue Je S\JUOW 331y} I0j SHIOM

ayl puny Ap@jenbape oy sjuswanmbax [epueuy
ay1l uswarmbar mop-yseo Buimoroj ayy (1)

1199w 03 spuawiAed aoueApe [enjoRIIUOD
Aue uey) IBPO ‘suvswl [ePURUY IO pue
‘}IpaId JO SaUY] ‘s}assk [eal PalaquINduUIuN ‘sjasse
pmbry] se yons saomosax [epueuy ‘jo Aiqeeae
I0 ‘0) SSIddk JJRISUOWDP ISNW IIpplg SYL

S92IMNOSAY JeldUeUL]

BLIDJLID S99

14T'696'14T'T s1eak (G) AL ISE] AU} UTYIIM “pajaidwod

SUsy e sreak  aAy  ise] |10 ssaiBoad ur spenuod J0J paaradal spuawled

9} 10} IdA0UIN} [enuue afesone peynIad Jej0)}  se  pajemoled  ‘000°000°009
SIL jeu} PIJEdTpUl sty ULy YL [ SYSYM JO IoAouwm) [enuue dZeIoArR UINWITUTA IdAown I enuuy a8e1say

-‘Amqeigoxd wiay Buoj

BLI3)LID S}99IN

-a1qeyyoid st Auedwod
SUE 31eIPUT PIYM FI0T B €102

aandadsoid sy pue uonisod [erueuy s1BpPPIq
3yl JO SSAUPUNOS JUSLMD ] IJLIJSUOWSP
0) sieak [g] 9yl 3Ise[ oy 10} ‘r@Aojdwyg
ay) 0] 3[qeidedde sjuswIslE)S [EIDUBUY IS0

210Z ‘110Z ‘0107 Jo sjuawajels | ‘A1jumod s,J9pplq 3y Jo me[ ayjy Aq paxmbaz 90UBULIOJIR ]
[euewyy payoeye sey WIY 3], [ J0U JT I0 S}99Ys adue[eq pajipne JO UOISSTLUIQNG | [eloUeur] Jeouo)siy
[enpy parmbay IopeJ-qng

SJUBULIOJIS ] PUE UOHEN}IS [RIOURUL] V0LV

UoTIeNIIg [eueur]







{(210Z) SUOTIAL T°48T SUSX 1 panjea (1IS9m
emeyey 0y Bi8ury) auradid 1ajem unugOEN( JO uorsuaxXy (X1
"(T102) SUOHTIAL £G°991 SUSY 18 pan[eA peoy eYryL
Buore soume; o8eromas pue ISiem JO UOTIEIORY (tima
{(Z102) SUONITAL 6'188 SYSY 18 pan[ea
(T 1 1077) dwaYdg uoye3LL YON(O- BIMWDY JO UOHINUSUOD(IIA
'(T102) suomnd €€7'1 SUs 18
paniea (exerieny[) Jomag MUmnl] murereyjes) jo uoyonnsuo))(1a
{(0107) uotTig 90°C SUs>y 1e
panpea (Aemqnds pa8ewrep) ure(] enumseg jo uonejmqeyay (A
"(0102) SuoHITA S'6¥C
SUSY 18 pan[ea umoj [IS[ID) pue BYseATEN {I0M UONB}IUES
pue £ddns 1sjem jo uonejusw3ne pue uoueNIqEYIY (AT
"(010T) UoHIIEFZL T SYSY 38 panjea
(eAngapy pue opeiny ‘ewro8ung) 11 pue | daig -I1 asey ]
msnp eiozN 10y weiSoid uonejues pue Aiddns Jayepn (mr
"(0107) UoNMdGET T SYSY 18 panjea
(erequepN pue eisng ‘eSawesey) 1 pue | deig -[1 sseyd
msnp eiozN 10§ weidord uonejrues pue Ajddns iajeps (1

"TEDA oed Ul
syjuow (g) 2uUTU 3SEJ[ 1B Ul
AJIATIOE Y3IM pue ‘Durppeap
uorsstugns  suonedrdde
a3 o013 Joud sieak
[S] A1 1SE[ 313 1SEI] 1€ 10]
1030enU0d juswaSeurw 10
‘I01DRIIUCDGNS  ‘I0)DBIIU0D

*(6002) UOIIIW '€/ SYS 1€ panjea Jo 301 oy ur spPenuod| aousuadxyg

vil 3e sonmoey a8eramas jo uoisuedxa pue juswdacidwy (1 | 19pun aouauradxy [eIBURD)
[enPy parmbay

aouanadxyg 108

duauadxyg







(¥107) uormu ['gH6 SYSY Je ponjea 1307

syiom A1ddns 1a1em eSEqUIOIA JO UOISURIX3 /UoneTIqeyy (1A
"(Z107) SUOTIA 6 188 SUSY ¥e panjea

(2% 1 307) SWaYPS UOHESLL] YPN[(— BIWTY JO UORINASUOD) (1A
(210¢) suonmg €71 Syusy e

panea (exereny) Jomag Nuni] mureleyjen) jo uoyongsuo) (A
'(0102) uotRg 90T SUSX 3®

panjea (Aemids paewep) we enwmseg Jo UOHRIIqRYY (AT
(010) uomMdFc/ T SUsH 1e panjea
(2Angapy pue s[ey ‘ewodung) 1 pue | daig -J1 aseyd

1snp eozy 10 weiord uonpeyues pue Ajddns 1ajep (m
(0T02) UOHTIGSET T SYS 2@ panjea
(erequren] pue eisng ‘eSowee)]) 1 pue ] doig -1 @seyJ

s elozpN 1oy weidord uoneyues pue A[ddns erep (n

"(6002) worIU '€/ SYS e panfea
v e senioej a3eromas jo uoisuedxs pue juswasordur (t
:s30aloxd Buimor|o] a1} sUOPp SAEL 0] PAJEDIPUL SEY J0J2RIU0D Y],

‘azis  [eoisAyd oy  uo
paseq 3q [leys Ajueqnus
ay] ‘syiopm  pasodoad
3} 0} Ie[NUIS aIe jeyy pue
parerdwos  Aqenueisqns
pue ATmyssaoons
udaq aaey ey ‘Aduarmd
o[quIsAucy ARy e Ul

juseamba 10 (000°000°00Z)

UOT[[IJA P2IPUunp U2A3g
surys eAud)] Ise9]

je JO anfea B PIM Yoed
* s1eak (G) 2AL 1se[ a3
UM SPPRIUOD ([) U0
JSEI[ Je Ul ‘I0j)PenU0IqNS

I0 ‘1010e11U0d
juawaSeurwr  ‘I0)oBIJUOD
se uonedpnreg(e)

dudadxg
oyradg

($10T) uonIut ['7H6 SUSH e panfea T 107
syzom Addns 1ojem esequioly Jo uolsuLIXe /uoheiqeyay (11X
"(ET0T) UOIJTWT"ZET SYSY 1& pan[ea sYI10m uonejiiqeyar
aSeireq e[UB puUBWRp IJJOD JO  uowdINISUO)) (IX

(€102) "06%'27£9°085 susA 1e 1afoxd pues [esauru
alemy 3} 10j syIom Ia)reys aferolg umie] jo uonanysuo) (X







PLID)LID 3} )39

JIuow 19 WQS< JO uondonpoiJ -

yyuow 13d gurppg jJo uononpoid sjp1dU0) -

YIUOUI 13 ¢WQQQS< JO UondnporJ -

yuowr 1ad gUIQOES JO SUOPRARIXD SHIOMUMED [Ny -
009N Jo unjg9 pue unigy Asjewnoidde

103 UNIQQ9030SH 1212w Ia3aurer(q jo sadid 1amas jo Jurfeq -
adid AN 00ZNQ FO wp[g'ZL pue ad1g snoLdg 0STNA

Jo UD[F 00€-00TNA JO UDIST P3us] ut unjzy A[Pjeurxordde
Jo unuQQg 13)2w Ij2urei(] jo surewr adid 1a3em jo Surkey -

Jjuowr 1ad gugos Jo
uononpoid 23a10U0) (Al
"puow

13d gugpQs JO SUOIIRAERDXD
spomupres g (M
‘unjg1 Adjewirxordde 103
UNuQSE 12J9U 13jourei(] Jo
sadid 1omas jo Surde (m)
y33ua] ur unjor
ApPyewrxordde jo uruiggg
I2)2uI I2)dwrel(] JO sureun
adid 13yem jo Burdeq (1)
:san1AnOe 49y SUTMOT[0]
an ur asuauradxa
wnurmunu e ‘aaoqe (8)7'5g
w pajendns pouad I
Surmp peamndaxa spenuod
1310 10 aAoqe 3y} 10 (q

aouartadxyg
dygradg

RLID)LID S} }9W SeY] 13ppIq Ay,

‘sjuouImbay s, 194oidwy
TA UOIPag Ul Paquussp
se  sdpslIaeIeYD  ISYI0
10  ASojouysa}/spoyjauwr

‘Kixarduiod







¥ (yusreamby 1o Sursaurduy (1AL 2sq)
BLISJLID S}IQIN € S9 ¢ | s1oautBuyg jusawamsealy /siosiazradng
14 uomonysuo)  ON g e[ W | ¥
01 61 (BusauiBuyg [1A1D *dsg)
BLISILD 399N 6 € 1z L]z juaBe ayg jueisissy (SuueawSuyg
AL 2sg) 1 juade ag JueISISSY | €
(194 WM parajsiday
paiaisidal L g 6T 01
‘BuuspuiBug [1a1) 'osg) By MG | T
juseainbyg
BLIDILID S}93A
|4 8 ¢ GL |10 Mgd Pim paiasiday ‘Suuesurduy
PRISISN]
[IALD) golls | ‘198euey palorg| 1
pig
pia paxmnbay | 1 saquunp | paunbay
SHIPWY | U  Iaquunp PpassIsSy passassy
(s1Ea4) (s1eaf) 0
uonIsoJ

auanadxyg sHIoM Ie[IuIg

asuauadxyg SjIoM [RIOL







*RLI2)LI [duuosiad sjpaw 1D9pPIq YL

BLIDILID SI99N o¢ LE I3aurSuy TedTUeYIRN-0103]]
PHERD SIS ? ? SuusaurBug AL U NO) USHRIO]

(Burdeamng
ZRCHARERES) 0 9 61

pue] -sg) 104aAaIg ajenpein) oN [







Equipment

The bidder has confirmed availability of the following equipment as per

the requirement of the bidding document.

Minimum Assessed
Equipment Type and|Number Number
No. | Characteristics required Required | in bid Remarks
1. | Wheel loader 2.0m3 1 1 Meets criteria
Dump 15t
2. | Trucks/Tipper 15t 4 4 Meets criteria
3. | Batching Plant 15m2/hr 1 1 Meets criteria
Agitator Premix concrete
4. | Trucks 4.5m3 2 2 Meets criteria
5. | Compressor 5m3/min 2 2 Meets criteria
Caterpillar
6. | Bulldozer D6 1 1 Meets criteria
7. | Hydraulic Excavator 1.5m3 2 2 Meets criteria
8. | Vibration Roller 10t 1 1 Meets criteria
9. | Generator 200KVA 1 1 Meets criteria
10. | Water Tanker/ Bowser 15m3 1 Meets criteria
11. | Water Pumps 2 2 Meets criteria

The bidder meets the equipment criteria

Conclusion

From the evaluation of Financial Resources, General and Specific

Experience, Personnel, and Equipment the firm was considered Qualified

to undertake the rehabilitation and augmentation Oloitokitok water

supply and sanitation project.







Analysis for Award of Contract

Companies that pass the Financial Resources, General and Specific

Experience, Personnel, and firm’s Equipment evaluation are:

No. Bid Contractor Deviation Ranking
No. Read out Bid | Corrected Bid % based
Price (Ksh) Price (Ksh) on Price
1 2 | Machiri Ltd. 887,173,642.75 890,475,606.97 0.4 2
2 3 | Abdulhakim 875,555,937.47 1,060,904,651.00 21.2 1
Ahmed
Bayusuf &
Sons.
3 8 Vaghjiyani | 894,941,801.00 1,187,612,575.01 32.7 3
Enterprises
Limited.

According to the table above, it is noted that bidder No. 3 was the lowest,
but with a deviation in price of 21.2%. This margin of deviation (above the
contingency fund) was regarded as risky and would allegedly require all
rates to be reduced by 21.2% (including some preliminary items e.g
purchase of vehicles). However, bidder No. 2 with a deviation of 0.4%
presents was said to represent little risk since a single BoQ item would be

identified and amended in line with I'TB clause 5.5.






In view of the above, the tender processing committee thus recommend
that Machiri Ltd be awarded the tender at a contract sum of Kshs
887,173,642.75 (Eight Hundred and Eighty Seven Million, One Hundred
and Seventy Three Thousand, Six Hundred and Forty Two and Seventy

Five Cents Only) inclusive of all taxes.

Recommendations for Award of Contract

In accordance with the ITB 9.1, it was recommended that the bid by
Machiri Ltd being the lowest evaluated bid, be awarded the contract for
Rehabilitation and Augmentation of Oloitokitok Water Supply and
Sanitation Project at a contract sum of Kshs 887,173,642.75 (Eight Hundred
and Eighty Seven million One Hundred and Seventy Three Thousand
Six Hundred and Forty Three and Seventy Five Cents Only) inclusive of

all taxes,

THE TENDER COMMITTEE’S DECISION

The Procurement Entity’s Tender Committee met on 29% February, 2016,
deliberated on the agenda and awarded the tender to M/s Machiri Limited
at a contract sum of Kshs 890,475,606.97 being inclusive of VAT and all

other taxes.






REQUESTS FOR REVIEW

The Applicant M/s Unibee Construction Limited filed this Request for
review No. 16 /2016 of 10t March, 2016 against the decision of the Athi
Water Services Board (AWSB) challenging the award of Tender No.
BADEA/AWSB/OWSP/GoK/01/2015 for Oloitoktok Water Supply and

Sanitation Project: Rehabilitation and Augmentation of Oloitoktok Water

Supply and Sewerage for Oloitoktok Town.

The Applicant sought the following orders:-

1.

That the decision of the procuring entity to award the tender to the
successful bidder be nullified.

. That the Procuring Entity be ordered to award tender No.

BADEA/AWSB/OWSP/GoK/01/2015 to the Applicant.

. That in the alternative and without prejudice to the request in (2) abouve,

the Procuring Entity be ordered to evaluate the tender no.
BADEA/AWSB/OWSP/GoK/01/2015 and award the said tender in
compliance with the provisions of the Public Procurement and Disposal
Act, The Public procurement and Disposal Regulations and the tender

documents issued by the Procuring Entity.

. That the costs of this review be awarded to the Applicant
. Any other order as applicable that this Board may make.

The Applicant in this Request for Review was represented by Mr.

Geoffrey Maina, Advocate while the Procuring Entity was represented by






Mr. Charles Njuguna, Advocate. The successful bidder herein it's M/s
Machiri Ltd was represented by Eng. J]. M. Macharia, Managing Director.

THE APPLICANT’'S CASE

The Applicant stated that it was the lowest evaluated Bidder since it was
the lowest priced bidder among the bidders who had submitted their
tenders and the Procuring Entity’s recommendation was therefore in
breach of the Act and the regulations. The Applicant submitted that the
Procuring Entity failed to comply with the provisions of Section 52 of the
Act which provides in mandatory terms that the tender document must
provide for the procedure and criteria to be used in the evaluation of
tenders. The Applicant further averred that the Procuring Entity breached
provision of Section 66 (2) of the Act by failing to compare tenders using

criteria provided for in the tender documents.

The Applicant further submitted that the Procuring Entity failed to apply
provisions of Section 39(8) (b) and Regulation 28(2) of the Regulations as
amended during evaluation and failed to carry out the tender evaluation

with all due diligence.

The Applicant submitted that by the Procuring Entity electing to reject,
ignore or disregard the statutory provisions in the evaluation, the
procuring entity must have awarded the tender to a bidder who was not

the lowest evaluated bidder thereby undertaking the tender in a manner






not beneficial to the Procuring Entity as the tender price of the Applicant

was the lowest.

The Applicant stated that Procuring Entity was required to ensure that the
procurement herein was done in compliance with the Act, the Regulations
and any directions issued under the Act. Consequently, the Procuring
Entity was required to evaluate the tender documents using the criteria set
out in the tender documents. The Applicant further submitted that the
Procuring Entity was further required to apply a criteria that was objective
and quantifiable and was required by statute to express each criterion so
that it was applied in accordance with the procedures taking into
consideration price, quality and service for the purpose of evaluation. This,
according to the Applicant, would ensure that the objectives envisaged

under Section 2 of the Act were achieved.

The Applicant additionally stated that the Procuring Entity did not notify
the Applicant of the outcome of the process as contemplated by the Act
and regulations as it failed to state the reasons why the Applicant was
unsuccessful. In so doing, argued the Applicant, the Procuring Entity
breached the provisions of Sections 67 of the Public Procurement and
Disposal Act, 2005 and Regulation 66 as read together with the tender

documents.






PROCURING ENTITY’S RESPONSE

In response to the Applicant’s request for review, counsel for the Procuring
Entity submitted that the Applicant’s bid was rejected after detailed
evaluation for failing to satisfy the requirements of the tender document
and did not rank as the lowest evaluated tender. The procuring entity
averred that it did not breach the Provisions of Section 52 of the Act in that
the project the subject of the tender was being financed by Arab Bank of
Economic Development in Africa (BADEA) adding that the Specific
Procurement Notice (SPN) and bidding documents were prepared in
accordance with BADEA International Competitive Bidding Procedure and
that in terms of Sections 6(1) and 7 (1) of the 2005 Act, the provisions of
BADEA International Competitive Bidding Procedure were the once
applicable in respect of the tender. The Procuring Entity argued that the
tender document contained all necessary information and the Applicant
did not raise any objection prior to bidding and that a complaint on the
content of the tender document at this stage would be out of time in terms

of the provisions of Section 167 (1) of the 2015 Act and without merit.

The Procuring Entity denied that it breached the provisions of Section 66
(2) of the Act and stated that it evaluated the tenders using the criteria set
out in the tender document. It further denied any breach of the Provisions
of Section 2 of the Act arguing that the allegations fell short of the
requirements of Regulation 73 (2) and ought to be dismissed.






Counsel for the Procuring Entity therefore denied any breach of Sections

52, 66(2), 38(8)b and 11 of the Act and regulations 66 and 16.

On the second set of grounds raised by the Applicant, counsel for the
Procuring Entity submitted that, simultaneously with the letter of award, it
notified the Applicant vide a letter dated 34 March 2016 that its bid was
unsuccessful and the reasons thereof. The procuring entity further
submitted that subsequent to the Applicant’'s inquiry, it advised the
Applicant by a letter dated 11t March 2016 the specific reasons for the
rejection of its bid. It averred that the Applicant had not suffered any
prejudice, loss or damage in terms of Section 167 of the 2015 Act to warrant
a request for review The Procuring Entity also submitted that the Applicant

was not entitled to be provided with the evaluation report.

In its summary counsel for the Procuring Entity denied any breach of
Sections 44(3) and 45(2)e of the Act and urged the Board to dismiss the

Request for Review with costs.

INTERESTED PARTY’S RESPONSE

Eng. .M. Macharia, Managing Director of Machiri Limited submitted in
person in response to the Request for Review. Eng Macharia stated that the
interested party was the successful bidder and had been given a letter of
award. He averred that as per clause 9 of the terms of the tender document,

the notification of award constituted the formation of a contract and that

13






accordingly, the Board had no jurisdiction to entertain the request for
review. He averred that upon notification the successful bidder accepted

the award and accordingly a contract had already been formed.

The Interested Party submitted that the project the subject of the tender
was being financed by Arab Bank of Economic Development in Africa
(BADEA) and that the Specific Procurement Notice (SPN) and bidding
documents were prepared in accordance with BADEA International
Competitive Bidding Procedure. It argued that in terms of Section 6(1) and
7(1) of the 2005 Act the provisions of BADEA International Competitive
Bidding Procedure were the ones applicable in respect to the tender and
further argued that the said provisions were in conflict with the Provisions
of the Act and the Regulations and accordingly the Board had no
jurisdiction to entertain a challenge of acts done in accordance with the said
provisions. It also argued that the Board had no jurisdiction to entertain the
Applicant’s complaints which ought to have been addressed by the
Disputes Review Board set out under BADEA International Competitive

Bidding Procedure as provided for in clause 9.6 of the Tender Document.

The Interested Party submitted that the Applicants’ bid was not even the
lowest priced bid as demonstrated in paragraph 4 of the statement in
support of request for review. It added that the Applicant was properly
notified that the bid was unsuccessful and the reason thereof. Under clause
9.3, added the Interested Party, the Procuring Entity was under no
obligation to give reasons for the rejection of the tender arguing that even if

14






there was a breach of the Regulations, the Applicant had not suffered any
prejudice to warrant a request for review since it was notified within time

and had filed the request for review.

The Interested Party stated in conclusion that the Applicant’s Request for

Review was frivolous and without merit and ought to be dismissed.

THE APPLICANT'S REPLY

In a brief response to the submissions made by the Procuring Entity and
the Successful bidder, counsel for the Applicant stated that in respect to the
earthworks, it is the machinery that one has that show the capacity to do
the excavation. It added that some of the works it had done included
excavation of dams which required substantial excavation. It also stated
that the Applicant’s tender document demonstrated sufficient capacity in

terms of personnel and equipment.

THE BOARD'S FINDINGS

The Board, has considered the submissions made by the parties and
examined all the documents that were submitted to it and has identified

the following issues for determination in this Request for Review:

(1) Whether the Procuring Entity failed to evaluate the tenders in
accordance with the evaluation criteria set out in the tender

document contrary to the provisions of Section 66 (2) of the Act.
15






(ii) Whether the Procuring Entity failed to award the tender to the
Applicant being the lowest evaluated bidder, in breach of the
provisions of Sections 66 (4) of the Act.

(iii) ~ Whether the Procuring Entity failed to provide reasons as to
why the Applicant’s tender was unsuccessful in breach of the

provisions of Regulation 66 (2) of the Regulations.

The Board will now proceed to determine each of the issues framed for

determination :-

1. As to whether the Procuring Entity failed to evaluate the tenders in

accordance with the evaluation criteria set out in the tender document

contrary to the provisions of Section 66 (2) of the Act.

The Board has perused the documents submitted to it and notes that the
evaluation was carried out starting with preliminary evaluation where the
Applicant’s bid was among the ten (10) responsive bids out of the fourteen
(14) bids received. The ten responsive bidders, including the Applicant,
were subjected to detailed evaluation where the Applicant’s bid was
disqualified for failing to meet the criteria on financial resources, general
and specific experience, personnel and equipment.

From the evaluation report the Board observed that at the detailed
evaluation stage, the following factors were gauged: financial resource,

General and specific experience, personnel and equipment and bidders

16






were required to meet a number of sub-factors which were enumerated for

each of the sub-factors.

The Board observes that some of the REQUIREMENTSs stated were
subjective to warranty documentary tools/evidence that is definite in
nature. The Board observes that such subjective requirement resulted in the
tender processing committee assessing compliance using different
documentary evidence for different bidders and hence the requirement for

assessing on like to like basis was missed.

One example is as shown below:-

8.3.3. Financial Resources Requirement:

The Bidder must demonstrate access to, or availability of, financial
resources such as liquid assets, unencumbered real assets, lines of
credit, and other financial means, other than any contractual advance

payments to meet:

(i) the following cash-flow requirement: The financial requirements
to adequately fund the works for three months at any one given time

(Kshs. 150,000,000)

To demonstrate this requirement the Applicant provided various financial
data for a period of 5 years, average annual turnover and financial

statement and was declared as not meeting the financial resource criteria.

17






On the other hand the successful bidder was recommended on the basis of
a letter of undertaking from NIC Bank. The same scenario is repeated for
other factors. Another bidder, Messrs Vaghiyani Enterprises, attached a
Line of credit with ABC Bank. The Board notes that there was nothing to
prevent the Procuring Entity from directly seeking information from the
bidders on the bidders’ ability to access bank overdrafts of the required
amount or to provide evidence of line of credit from a bank. The Board
further notes that the Applicant provided a letter dated 15t December, 2015
from Equity Bank for a line of credit of Kshs 200 million. The Procuring
Entity, in its submissions admitted that it did not notice the letter. The
Board’s view is that the Procuring Entity ought to have admitted and
considered the Applicant’s letter issued by Equity Bank the same way it
admitted the NIC Bank and ABC Bank letters on lines of credit issued for
the Successful Bidder and Messrs Vaghiyani Enterprises, respectively.

The Board notes that such subjective requirement must not be couched in
mandatory terms rather must be assessed on the degree of compliance as

the Board has observed in it’s previous decisions.

The Board wishes to draw the procuring entity’s attention to the

requirements of Section 66 of the Act which states as follows:-

Section 66 “(2) The evaluation and comparison shall be done using the
procedures and criteria set out in the tender documents and no

other criteria shall be used.

18






(3) The following requirements shall apply with respect to the
procedures and criteria referred to in subsection (2) —

(a) the criteria must, to the extent possible, be objective and
quantifiable; and

(b) each criterion must be expressed so that it is applied, in
accordance with the procedures, taking into consideration price,
quality and service for the purpose of evaluation.
(4) The successful tender shall be the tender with the lowest

evaluated price.”
The Board finds and holds that the Procuring Entity failed to apply the

evaluation criteria set out in the tender document in breach of Section 66 (2)

of the Act. This ground of the request for review therefore succeeds.

2. As to whether the Procuring Entity failed to award the tender to the

Applicant being the lowest evaluated bidder in breach of the

provisions of Section 66 (4) of the Act.

The Board has noted in the first issue that the Applicant’s bid was
disqualified and did not proceed to financial evaluation and
recommendation stages. The Board finds that the Applicant’s bid could not
therefore have been determined to be the lowest evaluated bid and
awarded the tender in terms of Section 66 (4) of the Act. Section 66 (4) of
the Act states that the successful tender shall be the tender with the lowest

evaluated price. The Board therefore finds based on the above reasons that

19






the Applicant was not the lowest evaluated bidder. This ground of the

request for review therefore fails and is disallowed.

3. As Whether the Procuring Entity failed to provide reasons as to why

the Applicant’s tender was unsuccessful, in breach of the provisions of

Regulation 66 (2) of the Regulations

The Board notes that the Procuring Entity vide it’s letter dated 3¢ March
2016 informed the Applicant that its bid was unsuccessful. No reasons
were however given in the said letter stated why the Applicant’s bid was
unsuccessful. Following the Applicant’s inquiry, the Procuring Entity vide
it's letter dated 11th March, 2016 gave five reasons for the disqualification of
the Applicant’s tender. The Board therefore finds that at first, the Procuring
Entity failed to give reasons as to why the Applicant’s bid was
unsuccessful, an act which was clearly in violation of the Provisions of
Regulation 66 (2) of the regulations as amended. However upon inquiry by
the Applicant, the Procuring Entity provided the reasons. The Board finds
that the reasons for disqualification of the Applicant’s bid were provided,
albeit late and the Applicant did not therefore suffer any prejudice since it

was able to file it’s request for review on time.

This ground of the request for review therefore fails and is disallowed.

FINAL ORDERS




e s S




